CarolinasAGC SCEST
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CAROLINAS AGC / SCDOT
JOINT COOPERATIVE COMMITTEE
September 14, 2022
11:00 a.m. Room 306, SCDOT
AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

A.

Introductions
See Attached

Old Business

Kenny Eargle discussed work zone safety. He covered temporary signs in the work zone. Guidance
can be found on SCDOT’s Procedures and Guidelines on Traffic Control Design on Traffic
Engineering’s Internet webpage. The minimum height for portable signs is 5 feet from the bottom
of the sign to the surface it sits on.

B.

Cement Shortages

It appears to be a statewide issue. The contractors had issues last year getting cement.
It started to pick back up but is now falling again. A few of the issues stated for the
shortage is being pushed so hard the last few years that maintenance on the facilities was
neglected and they can’t get drivers. The contractors are seeing no price gouging. They
are seeing a slow down on RCP pipe, CMRB, and Precast Boxes. Leland stated they were
told there would be no new cement on DOT project in the spring. The contractors are
experiencing ready mix issues on the off hours. District 3 area is having to schedule about
a month out.

Another item going crazy right now is paint. There is an 8-month lead time for paint for
bridges. Aggregate is not going crazy right now but it is probably coming. Leland stated
that 1L is allowable.

Status Phase 2 Price Escalation

Seventy-five percent of phase one change orders are done. Phase two consists of four
items — pipe, overhead sign structures, concrete for structures and steel piles. SCDOT is
still working on research on these items. Leland thanked everyone for their work on the
price escalation program. The contractors asked Clay to look at the structural steel as a
potential item for phase two. Leland stated that if the data warrants it, there will probably
be a phase three.




V.

New Business

A.

Buy America Update

The biggest issue is the unknown on manufacturing products. Based on the requirements
there are only about four items that fall in the category of construction materials — plastic
Pipe, naked wire, seals and sealants, erosion control. The biggest concern is that we are
under a waiver for manufactured product which expires in November. There are basically
three gates that determines a products manufacturing status — Is it a construction
material?, Is it glass, wood, polymer, or nonferrous metals?, Can it be certified?. In the
future, the QPL will identify if it is a construction material or not.

Blue Lights on Equipment in Work Zones

One of the issues Secretary Hall brought up to the Oversight Committee was work zone
safety. She asked about blue lights in the work zones. She was told to coordinate with
law enforcement. We are working through that now. Right now the thoughts are that
the blue lights would not be on any contractor vehicle and only rear facing on DOT vehicle
if done.

Reminder to review and provide comments on Guardrail and Supplemental Technical

Specs
Clay expressed appreciation for all the industry input for the revisions.

Railroad flagman union is talking about going on strike. The industry is asking how
SCDOT would like them to proceed if this happens.

The industry is switching from the DUN# to the SAM#. This is taking some time to
accomplish.

Adjourn
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SCDOT/CAGC Joint Committee Attendees

September 14, 2022
Initial Name Company Email
W,U'(\, Mark Anthony SCDOT anthonymh@scdot.org
Mark Ashmore Ashmore Brothers mark@ashmorebros.com

4

Ken Atkinson

Palmetto Corp.

katkinson@palmettocorp.net

Lee Barrack

Blythe Construction

lee.barrack@eurovia.us

cHo

Chris Boyd

Crowder Construction Co.

chboyd@crowderusa.com

Benji Branham SCDOT branhamwb@scdot.org
Daniel Burton SCDOT burtond@scdot.org

Paul Capps Superior Construction pcapps@superiorconstruction.com
Troy Carter tane Construction tmcarter@laneconstruct.com
Leslie Clark CAGC LClark@carolinasagc.org

Leland Colvin SCDOT colvinld@scdot.org

David Cook SCDOT cookdb@scdot.org

Chris Davis Sanders Brothers chris@sandersbrothers.com

John Davis uIG iohn.davis@uig.net

Lyle Davis SCDOT davislw@scdot.org

Robert Dickinson SCDOT dickinsorc@scdot.org

Chris Dicks SCDOT dickscw@scdot.org

Scott Dominguez

Rogers Group

scott.dominquez@rogersgroupinc.com

Jordan Doolittle

Lane Construction

imdoolittle@laneconstruct.com

Andy Douglas

Archer Western

adouglas@walshgroup.com

ﬂ;ﬁ Kenny Eargle SCDOT earglekb@scdot.org
Jeff Elliott SCDOT elliottio@scdot.org
George Ellis Crowder Construction Co. gellis@crowderusa.com
Danny Eudy Zachry danny.eudy@zachrycorpo.com

T L

Brent Evans

Banks Construction Company

brentevans@banksconstruction.com

Jim Ewart uiGg jim.exwart@uig.net
Scott Fant Sloan Construction Co. fants@sloancc.net

Jason Ferrell

Blythe Construction

danny.ferrell@eurovia.us

David Fletcher

KClI Technologies

hdfletcher50@gmail.com

DJF Derek Frick SCDOT rickdi@scdot.org
> [1ason Fulmer SCDOT fulmeris@scdot.org
'7746— Tom Gaines SCDOT gainestm@scdot.org
Dennis Garber SCDOT garberdj@scdot.org
/& Chris Gaskins SCDOT gaskinsci@scdot.org
Christy Hall SCDOT hallca@scdot.org
Lindy Hallman uvIG lindy.hallman@uig.net
‘TH Mike Hannah SCDOT hannahmt@scdot.org
o Benjy Hardee A. O. Hardee benivhardee@aohardee-son.com




SCDOT/CAGC Joint Committee Attendees

September 14, 2022
Initial Name Company Email
Brian Heape SCDOT heapebw@scdot.org
David Hebert SCDOT hebertdl@scdot.org
. Tim Henderson SCDOT hendersotr@scdot.org
ﬁ(u;"( Adam Holcomb Dane Construction, Inc. adam@daneconstruction.com
Steve lkerd FHWA stephen.ikerd@dot.gov
o Robbie Isgett SCDOT isgettre@scdot.org
Teresa Jackson SCDOT iacksont@scdot.org
David Johnson SCDOT johnsondav@scdot.org
— |Weilohnson SCDOT johnsonwh@scdot.org
John Jordan Cherokee, Inc. jiordan@cherokee-sc.com
Laura Kline SCDOT klinela@scdot.org
Joe Laws SCDOT lawsjd@scdot.org
aQ' Andrew Leaphart SCDOT leaphartat@scdot.org
W Joshua Makison SCDOT Makisonsjf@scdot.org
T Doug McClure SCDOT mcclurede @scdot.org
/ /4] Marty Mckee King Asphalt Mmckee@thriftdev.com
/ﬂﬂ/l Patrick McKenzie SCDOT mckenziepk@scdot.org
Kevin McLaughlin SCDOT mclaughlkr@scdot.org

Tom Meador Lane Construction tcmeader@laneconstruction.com
Sarah Miller Lane Construction samiller@laneconstruct.com
MM Melanie Mobley SCDOT mobleymf@scdot.org
Dave Moyar Archer Western dmoyar@walshgroup.com
Brett Murray Eurovia brett.murray@eurovia.nus
Ben Olson SCDOT olsonbg@scdot.org
. |Travis Patrick SCDOT patricktm@scdot.org
N Sally Paul SPC, Inc. swpal@bellsouth.net
John Payne Rogers Group John.Payne@ Rogersgroupinc.com
Justin Powell SCDOT powellip@scdot.org
ﬁ) Josh Quattlebaum SCDOT quattlebb@scdot.org
m Todd Quigg Sloan Construction Co. tquigg@reevescc.com
'Rﬂﬁ/ David Rankin Lane Construction djrankin@laneconstruction.com
K Clay Richter SCDOT Richtercw@scdot.org
D A David Rogers SCDOT rogersdl@scdot.org
Ashleigh Sandel SCDOT sandelag@scdot.org
Casey Schwager King Asphalt
— Cliff Selkinghaus SCDOT selkinghcb@scdot.org
_@.’)}/ Ron Shaw Lee Const. Co. of the Carolinas rpshaw@leecarolinas.com
Temple Short SCDOT shorttk@scdot.org
Dave Simpson Carolina AGC dsimpson@carolinasags.
Brian Stumph uIG brian.stuMmig.net
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leff Terry SCDOT terryis@scdot.org
Allen Thompson SCDOT thompsonja@scdot.org
J 51 |iim Triplett UIG jet@uig.net
'}’Yl Ky~ |Kevin Turner SCDOT turnermk@scdot.org
/}ﬂn/ Merritt Vann SCDOT vannma@scdot.org
Beniji Vinson C. R. Jackson bvuinson@crjackson.com
Nick Waites SCDOT waitesnt@scdot.org
Bruce Wells SCDOT wellsbs@scdot.org
Grady Wicker Eagle Construction Co, Inc. gwicker@eagleconstruction.com
-~ |Randall Young SCDOT youngrl@scdot.org
Jeremy Yuhas SCDOT yuhasid@scdot.org
v Merrill Zwanka SCDOT zwankame@scdot.org
v KEETIS Leyd pPrUmeTO Covp Ky @ PALvuemCDRP- Cor~
Mee Mighcel Gantt vls michas!. gantt € wig.nct
MMt MiCHAEL HvmPHRIES ScooT hya phriesma . Scolof.
N[N SCHoT 0V
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